

No. 07-1372

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Hawaii**

**BRIEF OF THE SOVEREIGN COUNCILS OF THE
HAWAIIAN HOMELANDS ASSEMBLY,
NA ‘A‘AHUHIWA, THE NATIVE HAWAIIAN BAR
ASSOCIATION, HUI KAKO’O ‘AINA HO’O
PULAPULA, AND ‘AHAHUI O HAWA’I AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS W. MERRILL

SCOTT L. SHUCHART

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4800

CHARLES ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. WHOLLY APART FROM THE APOLOGY RESOLUTION, NATIVE HAWAIIANS HAVE AN EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE CEDED TRUST LANDS.	8
A. The Hawaii Constitution And State Statutes Codify Congress’s Delegation of Substantial Portions Of Its Trust Responsibility For The Ceded Lands To Hawaii.....	9
B. Hawaii State Courts Have Repeatedly Recognized That The State Of Hawaii Acts As Fiduciary And Trustee For Native Hawaiians.....	13
C. Native Hawaiians Have A Special Interest In Ownership Of Their Lands That Transcends The Lands’ Monetary Value.	15
1. Hawaii Trust Law Recognizes Special Native Hawaiian Rights To Enjoyment Of Lands.....	15
2. Any Authority To Sell Ceded Lands Must Be Exercised Consistent With The State’s Fiduciary Duties.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. Prior To This Case, Hawaii Courts Had Never Determined Whether A Sale of Ceded Lands Amounted To A Breach of Trust Under Hawaii Law.	21
II. NATIVE HAWAIIANS WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE DAMAGE IF TRUST LANDS WERE ALIENATED PRIOR TO A SETTLEMENT OF THEIR CLAIMS.	22
A. Native Hawaiians Will Suffer Irreparable Damage If The State Alienates Trust Lands Without Regard To Native Hawaiians’ Historic Attachment To Those Lands.....	23
B. Native Hawaiians Suffer Irreparable Damage When The State Alienates Trust Lands Without Providing An Accounting Of Their Rights Under The Trust.....	26
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BELOW.	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahuna v. Department of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 640 P.2d 1161 (Haw. 1982)	13, 14
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 466 U.S. 378 (1984).....	4
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).	3, 4
<i>Hurst v. Kukahi</i> , 25 Haw. 194 (Haw. Terr. 1919)	25
<i>In re Estate of Campbell</i> , 1958 WL 9932 (Haw. Terr. June 20, 1958)	19, 20, 24
<i>Ka Pa’akai O Ka ‘Āina v. Land Use Commission</i> , 7 P.3d 1068 (Haw. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Kalinowski v. Yeh</i> , 847 P.2d 673 (Haw. App. 1993)	25
<i>Kalipi v. Hawaiian Trust Co.</i> , 656 P.2d 745 (Haw. 1982)	18
<i>Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa</i> , 249 U.S. 110 (1919).....	26
<i>Manchester Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Cal. 1973)	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	4
<i>Native Village of Allakaket v. Hickel</i> , Civ. Action No. 706-70 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 1970).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	14
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State [OHA I]</i> , 31 P.3d 901 (Haw. 2001).....	12, 27, 29, 30
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State [OHA II]</i> , 133 P.3d 767 (Haw. 2006).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 837 P.2d 1247 (Haw. 1992)	13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	10
<i>Rippey v. Denver U.S. National Bank</i> , 273 F. Supp. 718 (D. Colo. 1967)	14
<i>Trustees of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs v.</i> <i>Yamasaki</i> , 737 P.2d 446 (Haw. 1987)	12, 29
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Hawaii Constitution

<i>generally</i>	19, 30
Article XII	1, 12, 13, 18
Article XVI	26, 28

STATUTES

1990 Hawaii Session Laws, Act 304.....	29, 30
2008 Hawaii Session Laws, Act 158.....	28
Airport and Airway Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. § 47107(b)(1).....	29
Apology Resolution, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 6 (1959).....	1
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
§ 10-13.5 (2006).....	13, 28, 29
§ 10-2 (2006).....	13
§ 10-4 (2006).....	12
§ 343-2 (2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 554A-3(b) (2006).....	20
§ 668-1 (2008).....	25
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108 (1921).....	1, 11, 13
Hawaiian Organic Act, 31 Stat. 141 (1900)	10
Native Hawaiian Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 7511 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	10, 12
Native Hawaiian Health Care Improvement Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11701 <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	10
Newlands Resolution, J. Res. 55, 55th Cong., 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 American Jurisprudence 2d <i>Injunctions</i> (2008).....	24
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1982).....	27
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.).....	10, 16, 17
Lilikala Kame'eleihiwa, <i>Native Land and Foreign Desires: Pehea La e Pono Ai?</i> (1991)	16, 17
Patrick Kirch, <i>Feathered Gods and Fishhooks</i> (1985).....	16
Neil M. Levy, <i>Native Hawaiian Land Rights</i> , 63 Cal. L. Rev. 848 (1975)	16, 17
David Malo, <i>Hawaiian Antiquities</i> (2d. ed. 1951)	17
<i>Pomeroy on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1994)	24, 25
<i>Powell on Real Property</i> (2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	25
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (1992)	19, 24
Sophie Thériault et al., <i>The Legal Protection of Subsistence</i> , 22 Alaska L. Rev. 35 (2005)	26
